## VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-R-XX**

## RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING LYNN MICHAELSON-COHN FOR YEARS OF DEDICATED SERVICE TO THE VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE

WHEREAS, Lynn Michaelson-Cohn has served as a member of the Architectural Commission of the Village of Long Grove (the "*Village*") for twenty-five (25) years (July 1997); and served as Architectural Commission Chairperson for twelve (12) years (December 2008); and

WHEREAS, the Architectural Commission is charged with the responsibilities of reviewing building requests including signage, with an emphasis on aesthetics, and harmony with the Village; and

WHEREAS, in her service to the Village through the Architectural Commission, Lynn Michaelson-Cohn has demonstrated great knowledge and devotion to the responsibilities of the Architectural Commission; Lynn found creative solutions to difficult problems, was polite and courteous to petitioners and collegial with other commissioners. Lynn always had excellent attention to detail, a positive approach, and the best interest of the community in mind. Lynn's leadership provided a framework for thoughtful and consistent recommendations to the Village Board, which steadily improved the aesthetics of structures or signage, while maintaining the character of Long Grove; thus, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village (the "*Village Board*") hereby recognize her contributions to the betterment of Long Grove; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE, COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION ONE**: Incorporation of Recitals. The foregoing recitals are hereby made a part of this Resolution.

**SECTION TWO:** Recognition of Service. On behalf of the Village, its residents, and those who visit and enjoy Long Grove, the Village Board hereby recognizes the long-term service and devotion that Lynn Michaelson-Cohn has conferred upon the Village and its residents and does honor and thank her for her significant contributions to establishing and maintaining the special character of Long Grove.

SECTION THREE: Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and

after its passage, approval and publication as required by law.

PASSED THIS <u>12 th DAY OF April 2022</u>

AYES: () NAYS: () ABSENT: () ABSTAIN: ()

APPROVED THIS 12 th DAY OF April, 2022

Bill Jacob, Village President

ATTEST:

Michele Schmitke, Village Clerk